ग्राहक गा-हाणे निवारण मंच

महाराष्ट्र राज्य विद्युत वितरण कंपनी मर्यादित औरगाबाद परिमंडळ,औरगाबाद.

Old Power House Premises, Dr.Ambedkar Road, Aurangabad. Phone: 0240 - 2336172

No,CGRF/AZ/JLN/107/2008/28/

Date:-

To,
The Executive Engineer (Administration)
O/O Superintending Engineer,
O&M, M.S.E.D.C.L.,
Jalna.

Sub:- Forwarding of grievance in respect of M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd, at Shelgaon, Tq. Badnapur Dist. Jalna (Consumer No. 510019005672)

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the grievance application received by the Forum from M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd, at Shelgaon, Tq. Badnapur, Dist. Jalna

You have demanded payment of additional Security Deposit from the consumer and issued 15 days disconnection notice for nonpayment of same.

The consumer has requested the Forum to pass Interim order for not to disconnect the supply.

The hearing on passing of Interim Order will be held on Monday $16^{\rm th}$ June 2008 at 15.00 Hours.

You are requested to submit your reply at the time of hearing.

Encl: As above Copy to M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd, at Shelgaon, Tq. Badnapur Dist. Jalna

BEFORE THE CONSUMER GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL FORUM AURANGABAD ZONE, AURANGABAD

(Case No. CGRF/AZ/JLN//107/2008/28).

M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt.Ltd. -- Consumer
At Shelgaon Tal.Badnapur, Complainant.

Dist .Jalna (Con.No. 510019005672)

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION COMPNAY LTD. JALNA

The Distribution Licensee.

Date:- 17.06.2008

Sub: Grievance under the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission, (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum and Ombudsman) Regulations, 2006

INTERIM ORDER

The consumer has filed an application in the Forum along with copy of notice received by him from the Distribution Licensee for disconnection of electricity supply on nonpayment of additional security deposit of Rs. 51,94,400/. The consumer requested the Forum to pass an interim order directing the Distribution Licensee not to disconnect his supply as the amount of security deposit demanded is exorbitant and not correct as per present rules.

The matter was heard on 16.6.08. Shri Bharatkumar T.Dembda was present on behalf of consumer. Nodal Officer Shri L. G. Sagajkar along with Shri N.D.Nagare, Divisional Accountant were present on behalf of Licensee.

Case No: 107/08

Page 1

Nodal officer filed his response on the grievance and stated that the previous security deposit of Rs. 15,32,210 paid by the consumer has been adjusted against the bills pending with the consumer. The consumer contended that the recovery suit (Civil Suit No. 8/2003) has been decided by the Civil Judge, Senior Division, Jalna. However the Licensee has filed an appeal against the order and the matter is pending before the Hon'ble High court.

On hearing both the parties, we observed that the consumer has paid the security deposit of Rs. 15,32,210/. The bill for the month of May 2006 also shows an amount of Rs. 15,32,210/ as security deposit. However no amount is shown against the security deposit in all the bills issued after May 2006. We have further observed that the Licensee has already filed appeal against the decision passed by the Sr. Division Judge, Jalna and the matter is pending before the Hon'ble court. We further observed that the Licensee has not given any intimation to the consumer about converting the security deposit amount in to regular bill nor has followed the guidelines given by the Director (Operation) MSEDCL in its circular No. 57 dt. 7.7.2007.

In view of above observation, the Forum hereby directs the Distribution Licensee not to disconnect the electricity supply of the consumer. This Interim order shall be subject to final decision on the grievance of the consumer, that may be passed.

(V.G. Joshi) Member/Secretary (H.A.Kapadia) Member (V.A.Hambire)
President

Case No: 107/08

Page 1

ग्राहक गा-हाणे निवारण मंच

महाराष्ट्र राज्य विद्युत वितरण कंपनी मर्यादित औरगाबाद परिमंडळ, औरगाबाद.

जुने पावर हाऊस परिसर.डॉ.बाबासाहेब आंबेडकर रोड, मिल कॉर्नर, औरंगाबाद. - ४३१ ००१, दूरध्वनी व फॅक्स -०२४० - २३३६१७२.

Case No. CGRF/AZ/JLN/107/2008/28/

Date:-

To,

- The Executive Engineer (Adm.)
 O/O Superintending Engineer
 O & M Circle M.S.E.D.C.L.
 Jalna.
- M/S Amar Amit Jalna Alloys Pvt. Ltd., At Shelgaon, Tq.Badnapur, Dist.: Jalna. (Consumer No.510019005672)

Sub: Grievance incase No. CGRF/AZ/JLN/107/2008/28

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the interim order passed by the Forum in the case mentioned above.

Yours Faithfully,

Encl: A/A